Interest expenses from loans and
liabilities –10,360 –9,202

Expenses from exchange differ-
ences on financial instruments –818 –735

Other finance costs –2,897 –4,720

Financial result –32,639 –33,478

Income/expenses from exchange differences on financial
instruments contain non -cash exchange gains/losses from
the translation of loan arrangements with group entities
outside of the eurozone, which do not meet the criteria of
a net investment within the meaning of IAS 21.

16  Income taxes

Taxes on income paid or due in the individual countries as
well as deferred taxes are stated as income taxes. Income
taxes break down as follows:

In EUR k 2019 2018

Expenses from current income
taxes 43,062 35,397

thereof for prior years 1,658 952

Expenses (+)/income (–) from
deferred taxes –17,954 –13,477

thereof for prior years 238 1,199

thereof from temporary
differences –17,917 –19,956

Expense (+)/income (–) 25,108 21,920

102 Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the Consolidated Income Statement

The changes in the transactions recognized directly in
 equity and the deferred taxes arising thereon are  presented
in the following table:

2019
In EUR k Before taxes Taxes After taxes

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 2,369 0 2,369

Actuarial gains and losses –3,942 1,277 –2,665

Changes in the fair value of financial investments through
other comprehensive income 11 0 11

–1,562 1,277 –284

2018
In EUR k Before taxes Taxes After taxes

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 88,412 –1,438 86,974

Actuarial gains and losses –597
280 –258Changes in the fair value of financial investments through

other comprehensive income 58

 87,873 –1,158 86,716

Deferred taxes are calculated on the basis of the applica-
ble tax rates for each country. These range from 9% to
32.625% (prior year: from 9% to 36.125%).

Deferred taxes recognized for consolidation procedures
are calculated based on the tax rate of 31.69% (prior
year: 31.72%). This comprises corporate income tax of

15%, solidarity surcharge of 5.5% on corporate income
tax and average trade tax of 15.865%. If consolidation
procedures relate to a foreign subsidiary, the respective
country-specific tax rate is applied.

Deferred taxes are allocated to the following items in the
statement of financial position: